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Tools Required

Drill / Screwdriver Hacksaw 17mm Spanner

Mallet Hand Clamps

Health & Safety Information

2 people 
required 
for assembly



Parts List
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Item No Part No Description Dimensions (mm) Dimensions (inches) Image Qty

Instructions 1

1 SF1 Side Frame 2138 x 1025 84.17 x 40.35 2

2 BF1 Back Frame 2050 x 910 80.7 x 35.83 1

3 RF1 Roof Frame 2100 x 1200 82.68 x 47.24 1

4 SP1 Side Panel 1015 x 900 39.96 x 35.43 2

5 BP1 Back Panel 2040 x 900 80.32 x 35.43 1

6 RP1 Roof Panel 2090 x 1190 82.28 x 46.85 1

7 BSC11 Tabs 50 x 25 1.96 x 0.98 2

8 BRA1 Angle 2100 x 25 x 25 82.7 x 0.98 x 0.98 2

Fittings 

9 MB1 M10 x 60 Bolt 10 x 60 0.4 x 2.4 4

10 N1 M10 Nut 4

11 W1 M10 Washer 8

12 W2 M12 Washer 4

13 T22 Tek Screw 22 0.9 88

14 NW1 Nylon
Retaining Washer 88
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Ground Anchor & Overall Size

Suggested size for concrete base: 200mm / 7.87in oversized (on all four sides)
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Stage 1
You will need Item No Part No Description Qty

1 SF1 Side Frame 2
2 BF1 Back Frame 1
9 MB1 M10 Bolt 4
10 N1 M10 Nut 4
12 W1 M10 Washer 4

Assemble Back and Side Frames

Align all holes 
and loosely fit 
the bolts before 
fully tightening

17mm Spanner

BF1

SF1

SF1

SF1 SF1
BF1 BF1

SF1 SF1

BF1

IMPORTANT

Check the 
dimension of the 
shelter to ensure 
correct alignment

2100mm / 82.68" when assembled

IMPORTANT

Make sure the 
frames are aligned 
as detailed
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Stage 2
You will need Item No Part No Description Qty

7 BSC11 Tabs 2

13 T25 Tek Screw 2

14 NW1 Nylon Retaining Washer 2

Drill / Screwdriver

Attach Tabs to Back Frame

BF1

BSC11

T25

BSC11

BSC11

Use the NW1 
Nylon Retaining 
Washers with 
T25 25mm Tek 
Screws before 
assembly 

Align all holes 
and loosely fit 
the bolts before 
fully tightening
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Stage 3
You will need

Drill / Screwdriver

Attach Roof Frame
Item No Part No Description Qty

3 RF1 Roof Frame 1

13 T25 Tek Screw 6

14 NW1 Nylon Retaining Washer 6

RF1
T25

RF1

Use the NW1 
Nylon Retaining 
Washers with 
T25 25mm Tek 
Screws before 
assembly 

Align all holes 
and loosely fit 
the bolts before 
fully tightening
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Stage 4
You will need

Affix Roof Panel & Angle
Item No Part No Description Qty

6 RP1 Roof Panel 1

8 BRA1 Angle 1

13 T25 Tek Screw 26

14 NW1 Nylon Retaining Washer 26

Hold RP1
Roof Panel
and BRA1
Angle to RF1 
Roof Frame 
using clamps 
before screwing 
into place

Suggested 
screw layout. 
Please note
that T38 Tek 
Screws go 
through BRA1 
Angle AND RP1 
Roof Panel on 
front of frame.

RP1

Drill / Screwdriver

Clamps

RF1

BRA1

Use the NW1 
Nylon Retaining 
Washers with 
T25 25mm Tek 
Screws before 
assembly 
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Stage 5
You will need

Affix Side & Back Panels

Use the NW1 
Nylon Retaining 
Washers with 
T25 25mm Tek 
Screws before 
assembly 

Item No Part No Description Qty

4 SP1 Side Panel 2

5 BP1 Back Panel 1

13 T25 Tek Screw 38

14 NW1 Nylon Retaining Washer 38

Drill / Screwdriver

Clamps

Hold SP1
Side Panels
and BP1
Back Panel 
frame using 
clamps before 
screwing into 
place

For SP1 Side 
Panels to fit 
flush to frame, 
drill a hole wider 
than the 16mm 
diameter of the 
MB1 M10 Bolts 

16mm

The shelter 
can now be 
moved to the 
desired location 
and should 
be fixed to the 
ground using 
appropriate 
fixing bolts

SP1 

SP1 

BP1 



Notes





Thank you for
purchasing this product

Maintenance
To ensure your products give you

many years of use we recommend that you:

•  Clean panels regularly with soapy water

•  Ensure all fittings are tight (for example after a big storm)

•  Touch up any exposed metal should it get scratched


